Cool-Power® Rev 1.2 vicorpower.com
Page 1 of 22 02/2015 800 927.9474
48 VIN and 3.3 - 18 VOUT, Cool-Power ZVS Isolated DC-DC Converter Modules
Cool-Power®
48 Volt
Product Description
The Cool-Power ZVS Isolated Converter Module Series
consists of high density isolated DC-DC converters

Contents
Contents Page
Order Information 3
Absolute Maximum Ratings 4
Functional Block Diagram 5
Pin Description 6
Package Pin-Out 6
PI3101-00-HVIZ Electrical Characteristics 7
PI3105-00-HVIZ Electrical Characteristics 11
PI3110-01-HVIZ Electrical Characteristics 15
Functional Description 19
Input Power Pins 19
ENABLE 19
TRIM/SS 19
TM 20
SGND 20
Output Power Pins 20
Package Outline & Recommended PCB Land Pattern 21
Warranty Information 22
Cool-Power® Rev 1.2 vicorpower.com
Page 3 of 22 02/2015 800 927.9474
48 Volt PI31xx
Order Information
Transport
Cool-Power VIN Vout Iout Max Package
Media
PI3101-00-HVIZ 36 - 75 V 3.3 V 18 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
PI3105-00-HVIZ 36 - 75 V 12 V 5 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
PI3110-01-HVIZ 41 - 57 V 18 V 3.3 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
Also Available
PI3109-01-HVIZ 18 - 36 V 5 V 10 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
PI3106-01-HVIZ 18 - 36 V 12 V 4.2 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
PI3109-00-HVMZ 16 - 50 V 5 V 10 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
PI3106-00-HVMZ 16 - 50 V 12 V 4.2 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
PI3111-00-HVMZ 16 - 5 0V 15 V 3.33 A 0.87” x 0.65” x 0.265” TRAY
Cool-Power® Rev 1.2 vicorpower.com
Page 4 of 22 02/2015 800 927.9474
48 Volt PI31xx
Name  Rating